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1. Section II. Eligibility Requirements, Part B-1 (Project Focus) lists a series of factors for which the hydraulic simulations must account for (increased renewables, increased coal retirement and reliance on natural gas nationwide and in the west; exports of natural gas; and supply constraints). Section B-2 (Project Criteria) lists natural gas and electricity inputs that the applicants must consider (e.g. different levels of line pack and storage; renewable generation data; renewable penetrations at and exceeding 33%, intra-hour ramping, attributes of the natural gas plants providing the ramping needs, etc.). We note, the Commission may have developed a similar set of assumptions for its 2013 Natural Gas Issues, Trends, and Outlook study (CEC‐200‐2014‐001‐SD, April 2014), in particular for the Natural Gas/Electric Synchronization Case. 
Our questions is - what assumptions and results (if any) should the Applicant adopt from the Outlook study (or other relevant studies) and when would the Energy Commission make those assumptions available? An alternative would be for Navigant to provide its own input variables which is possible too but we would like to know if the CEC has a preference(s). 
Answer:	Applicants may choose, but are not required, to adopt assumptions or results from the 2013 Natural Gas Issues, Trends, and Outlook, or any other relevant studies. However, applicants must provide justification for the set of assumptions and results that are proposed in the applications. 
	The Energy Commission does have a limited amount of background data that was utilized in our analyses that are not posted online with its studies, such as the 2013 Natural Gas Issues, Trends, and Outlook. This information is public information that can be provided to applicants upon request to Chris. Marxen@energy.ca.gov. Please note, this information may not contain sufficient details on plant characteristics, such as ramp rates or heat rates, necessary for hydraulic modeling. 
2. In order to perform the hydraulic flow analysis, the analysis will ideally be based upon data available at the California utilities. A question is whether the CEC has this information currently that it is planning on making available to the successful respondent in order to perform this work. As an alternative, we would be interested if it is the CEC’s understanding that this information will be made willingly available by each California utility (PG&E, Socal Gas Company and SDG&E) to Navigant should it be successful and if not whether the CEC will be able to assist in the acquisition of such data on behalf of or in conjunction with the efforts of Navigant to secure such base data directly. As we believe this data is key to the PON, the most up-to-date data from the utilities is viewed as of utmost interest to us. 
Answer:	The Energy Commission is not in possession of the information described. Applicants are encouraged to form partnerships with California gas utilities for this research and to contact members of the Technical Advisory Group for the study “Natural Gas and Infrastructure Adequacy in the Western Interconnection: An Electric System Perspective, Phase 1 Interim Report” (Energy and Environmental Economics, 2014), which has similar information to the desired data.
3. With regard to the hydraulic analysis, is dynamic analysis (e.g. pressure swings occurring when a gas-fired power plant ramps up or suddenly trips) required, or is only steady-state analysis required?
Answer:	Proposals must include the hydraulic simulation of natural gas pipelines that will provide information on system impacts caused by changes in natural gas demand of the electricity sector, including the impacts of power plant ramping events. It is up to the applicant to justify the ability of the proposed modeling approach to meet the research goals of this solicitation.
4. Are the fact sheet and the executive summary used in the scoring process?
Answer: 	No scoring criteria directly reference the Executive Summary Form (Attachment 2) or the Fact Sheet Template (Attachment 3). However, information contained in these documents can be used to inform the scoring process and these attachments should not be neglected.
5. Is it more acceptable, or preferable, to have related activities grouped together as subtasks within a task or is it better to have all activities listed as individual tasks in the scope of work and the budget?
Answer:	Applicants may present related activities as either individual tasks or in groups with one or more subtasks. If an applicant elects to group similar tasks together as subtasks, only related activities should be grouped under the same task. Each overall task should contain the overall goal of the task, while all subtasks should contain a goal as well as a list of what the recipient shall do in that task and the resulting products. Tasks must be presented identically in the scope of work and the budget.
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